
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



(!'i~, 
2 

4 

6 

8 

10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

42 

44 

46 

48 

L.D. 1660 

(Filing No. S-161) 

TRANSPORTATION 

Reported by: M i'nO{'lf} 

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary 
of the Senate. 

STA TE OF MAINE 
SENATE 

118TH LEGISLATURE 
FIRST SPECIAL SESSION 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "(f,, to S.P. 541, L.D. 1660, Bill, "An 
Act to Amend the Motor Vehicle Laws Concerning Inspection 
Stations" 

Amend the bill in section 17 by striking out all of that 
part designated "§1767." (page 6, lines 35 to 44 in L.D.) 

Further amend the bill by inserting after section 19 the 
following: 

'Sec. 20. Allocation. The following funds are allocated from 
the Highway Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act. 

PUBLIC SAFETY, DEPARTMENT OF 

Motor Vehicle Inspection 

Positions - Legislative Count 
Personal Services 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

TOTAL 

Provides funds for one State 
Police Sergeant, the 
production of failure 

Page 1-LR0626(2) 

1997-98 

(1. 0) 
$53,772 

31,182 
22,000 

$106,954 

1998-99 

(1. 0) 
$71, 676 

20,442 

$92,118 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT 



~ 
~~' 

2 

4 

6 

8 

10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

42 

44 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT" A" to s. P. 541, L. D. 1660 

stickers and general 
operating expenses to enforce 
and administer the proposed 
motor vehicle inspection 
laws. ' 

Further amend the bill by inserting at the end before the 
summary the following: 

'FISCAL NOTE 

1997-98 1998-99 

APPR OPRIATIONS/ ALLOCATIONS 

Highway Fund $106,954 $92,118 

REVENUES 

Highway Fund $861,211 $1,148,281 

The fee increases and new fees established in this bill will 
increase Highway Fund revenue by $861,211 and $1,148,281 in 
fiscal years 1997-98 and 1998-99, respectively. 

This bill also includes additional Highway Fund allocations 
o[ $106,954 and $92,118 in fiscal years 1997-98 and 1998-99, 
respectively, for a State Police Sergeant position, the 
production of failure stickers and general operating expenses to 
assist in enforcing and administering the proposed motor vehicle 
inspection laws.' 

SUMMARY 

The amendment is the minority report. It strikes from the 
bill a requirement that revenues in excess of $1,476,959 that are 
generated from vehicle inspections be credited to the Maine State 
Police for education and enforcement regarding vehicle 
inspections. This amendment adds an allocation section and 
fiscal note to the bill. 

Page 2-LR0626(2) 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT 




