

Ma				
and the .	_		L.D. 1660	
	2	DATE: May 19, 1997	(Filing No. S-26	59)
	4	0		•
	6	TRANSPORTATION		
	8	Reported by: Minority		
	10	Reproduced and distributed under the of the Senate.	direction of the	Secretary
	12	STATE OF MA	INE	
	14	STATE OF MAINE SENATE 118TH LEGISLATURE		
	16	FIRST SPECIAL S		
	18	1		
	20	COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P		
	20	Act to Amend the Motor Vehicle Stations"	Laws Concerning	Inspection
	22			
	24	Amend the bill in section 17 by striking out all of that part designated " <b>§1767.</b> " (page 6, lines 35 to 44 in L.D.)		
	26	Further amend the bill by inserting after section 19 the following:		
	28			
	30	' <b>Sec. 20. Allocation.</b> The following funds are allocated from the Highway Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act.		
	32		1997-98	1998-99
	34	PUBLIC SAFETY, DEPARTMENT OF		
	36	Motor Vehicle Inspection		
	38	Positions - Legislative Count	(1.0)	(1.0)
	4.0	Personal Services	\$53,772	\$71,676
	40	All Other Capital Expenditures	31,182 22,000	20,442
	42			
	<b>4</b> 4	TOTAL	\$106,954	<b>\$92,1</b> 18
	46	Provides funds for one State		
	4.0	Police Sergeant, the production of failure		
	48	production of failure		

Page 1-LR0626(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P. 541, L.D. 1660 stickers general and 2 operating expenses to enforce and administer the proposed vehicle inspection 4 motor laws.' 6 Further amend the bill by inserting at the end before the 8 summary the following: 10 **FISCAL NOTE** 12 1997-98 1998-99 14 **APPROPRIATIONS/ALLOCATIONS** 16 \$106,954 \$92,118 Highway Fund 18 REVENUES 20 \$1,148,281 22 Highway Fund \$861,211 24 The fee increases and new fees established in this bill will 26 increase Highway Fund revenue by \$861,211 and \$1,148,281 in fiscal years 1997-98 and 1998-99, respectively. 28 This bill also includes additional Highway Fund allocations 30 of \$106,954 and \$92,118 in fiscal years 1997-98 and 1998-99, for a State Police Sergeant position, respectively, the production of failure stickers and general operating expenses to 32 assist in enforcing and administering the proposed motor vehicle 34 inspection laws.' 36 **SUMMARY** 38 The amendment is the minority report. It strikes from the 40 bill a requirement that revenues in excess of \$1,476,959 that are generated from vehicle inspections be credited to the Maine State education and enforcement 42 Police for regarding vehicle This amendment adds an allocation section and inspections. fiscal note to the bill. 44

¢~ ¢ €.

Page 2-LR0626(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT